Ind 70,71

Filed Jan 9, 1973 2 P.M.

STATE OF WISCONSIN)) SS DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY,) LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS)

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Stephen J. Reilly, Executive Secretary of the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations, and custodian of the official records of said Department, do hereby certify that the attached rules and regulations, relating to permit fees, were duly approved and adopted by the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations on January 5, 1973.

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this Department and that the same is a true copy thereof and of the whole of such original.

> IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Department at the Capitol, in the City of Madison, this 9 day of January , A.D., 1973.

Reillv Exocutive Secreta

ORDER OF

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS

Pursuant to authority vested in the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations by sections 101.01 to 101.25, Wis. Stats., the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations hereby repeals and recreates rules as follows:

Section Ind 70.09 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code is repealed and recreated:

Ind 70.09 Fees for Permit and Certificate of Age. The Department fixes a fee of \$1.00 for the issuing of each Child Labor Permit or Certificate of Age and authorizes the retention of 50 cents of the fee by the permit officer as compensation for his services. The permit officer shall forward 50 cents of the fee to the Department to cover the cost of administration, materials and supervision. The Department authorizes the Milwaukee School Board to retain the full fee as compensation for their services due to the volume of permits issued, the high cost of facilities and salaries in the City of Milwaukee.

Section Ind 71.02 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code is repealed and recreated to read:

Ind 71.02 Fees. The Department fixes a fee of \$1.00 for the issuing of each Street Trades Permit and authorizes the retention of 50 cents of the fee by the permit officer as compensation for his services. The permit officer shall forward 50 cents of the fee to the Department to cover the cost of administration, materials and supervision. The Department authorizes the Milwaukee School Board to retain the full fee as compensation for their services due to the volume of permits issued, the high cost of facilities and salaries in the City of Milwaukee.

The rules and repeals contained herein shall take effect on the first day of the month following publication in the Wisconsin Administrative Code as provided in Section 227, Wis. Stats.